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Questions and Answers on the Sustainable Agri-Food Security Cluster RFA' Application Process:


Question 1:
Is any university in Jordan eligible to participate as a Higher Education Institution (HEI) partner, or is the call restricted only to the University of Jordan (UJ) and Jordan University of Science and Technology (JUST) as indicated on page 5?
Answer 1:

All universities in Jordan (both public and private) are eligible to participate as a Higher Education Institution (HEI) partner

Question 2:
Could you kindly provide the link to the recording of the information session held on March 9th?
Answer 2:
Find the below link; 
Information Session Partnership Incubator Fund (PIF) – Sustainable Agri-Food Security Cluster RFA-20260309_140400-Meeting Recording.mp4

Questions 3:
Is the project allowed to allocate part of the budget for purchasing specialized software necessary for implementation?
Answer 3:
Yes, allocating part of the project budget to purchase specialized software necessary for implementation is allowable, provided that the software is clearly justified and directly linked to the needs and objectives of the program

Question 4:
Can the Royal Scientific Society be formally included as an implementing partner within the project framework?
Answer 4:

It depends on the registration status of the Royal Scientific Society (RSS). RSS may be formally included as an implementing partner if its registration falls under one of the following eligible subawardee categories:
Types of Eligible Subawardees:
· Private Enterprises: Jordanian enterprises and U.S. enterprises registered and operating in Jordan
· Non-U.S. Nongovernmental Organizations (Non-U.S. NGOs)
· Community-Based Organizations (CBOs)
· Civil Society Organizations (CSOs)
· Professional Associations
If RSS is registered under any of the above categories, it may be included as an implementing partner within the project framework.



Question 5:
What is the maximum number of universities that can be engaged as project partners?
Answer 5:
There is no maximum number of universities specified for engagement as project partners. However, applicants are expected to ensure that the number of partner universities is reasonable, relevant to the project scope, and manageable within the proposed implementation structure and budget. The engagement of multiple universities should be clearly justified and demonstrate how each partner will meaningfully contribute to achieving the project objectives.


Question 6:
Is it acceptable to select the target agricultural product only after conducting a market assessment to ensure relevance and demand?
Answer 6:
Yes, it is acceptable for applicants to conduct a market assessment at the beginning of the project to validate and refine the selection of the target agricultural product. However, proposals should still demonstrate a clear strategic focus and direction. Applicants are therefore expected to present a preliminary justification indicating the sector or product category they intend to focus on, supported by initial rationale or evidence. The early-stage market assessment should serve to confirm, refine, or prioritize the most viable product within this proposed focus area, ensuring alignment with market demand and project objectives.

Question 7:
Is it acceptable to select the target Industry partner only after selecting the target agricultural product to ensure relevance and demand?
Answer 7:
It is encouraged to have consortium of partners, but their role should be clearly defined in the activities and budget distribution. Additionally, the RFA clearly indicates that the application should be led by a private sector with at least one Higher Education Institution. 


Question 8:
Is it allowable to allocate project funds to cover costs related to trainee participants under this project?
Answer 8:
Yes, it is allowable to allocate project funds to cover reasonable and necessary costs related to trainee participants, provided that these costs are directly linked to the project activities and objectives outlined in the RFA.


Question 9:
Can a university apply with more than one industrial partner on more than one application?
Answer 9:
In principle, universities are not eligible to apply directly to this grant. Applications must be submitted by a private sector entity (Industrial Partner) or any eligible entity as described in the RFA.
However, a university may participate as a project partner in proposals submitted by private sector applicants. In this case, a university may collaborate with multiple private sector partners across different applications, provided that each proposal is submitted and led by an eligible industrial partner.



Question 10:
Can the employee from the company like the accountant 10% of his time to get salary from the project and another 10% to be in-kind contribution?
Answer 10:
Yes, you can charge the same personnel for both, project expenses and in-kind contribution. 


Q&A from the Information Session: (PIF) – Sustainable Agri-Food Security Cluster RFA. Date: 09 March 2026  

1. Eligibility of universities to apply: 
The lead applicant must be a private sector entity, eligible non-profit organization, or community-based organization. Higher Education Institutions may participate as partners and receive budget allocations or sub-awards, but they cannot apply as the lead applicant. Roles and responsibilities between partners should be clearly defined prior to proposal submission. 

2. Employment verification for the employment indicator: 
Applicants must be able to demonstrate that employment has been maintained for a minimum of three months and that the individual remains employed, through evidence such as employer confirmation or employment contracts. Proposals should also emphasize sustainable employability pathways, rather than focusing solely on immediate hiring. 

3. Submission of multiple proposals by the same company: 
An organization may submit more than one proposal, provided that each submission represents a distinct project, with its own technical narrative and separate budget, and meets all eligibility requirements. 

4. Sector eligibility: 
This RFA targets the Sustainable Agri-Food Security sector. While the beneficiaries and target groups must be within the agri-food sector, applicants may come from other sectors (such as IT, logistics, etc.) if their proposed activities support or serve the agri-food value chain. 

5. Type of university partners: 
Partnerships may be established with any Jordanian Higher Education Institution, whether public or private. It is not required that the university has a specific faculty (e.g., agriculture), as long as it can meaningfully contribute to the project and sector objectives. 

6. Requirement for an agriculture faculty: 
Universities do not need to have an agriculture faculty to participate. Institutions may engage through other relevant faculties or departments that can support the project. 

7. Partnership arrangement requirements: 
To demonstrate the partnership, proposals should clearly outline roles and responsibilities of each partner, measurable milestones and expected results, and the corresponding budget allocations. A formal Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) or partnership agreement will be required after selection and will be reviewed as part of the contracting process. 
 
Important highlights:  
· Importance of clearly defined and tangible projects in proposals. 
· Applicants should clearly specify the roles and responsibilities of all partners, including universities and private sector entities. 
· Cost-sharing contributions should be detailed, including expected time and financial commitments from partners. 
· Proposals should outline expected output for each project phase and activity to demonstrate a structured, results-oriented approach. 
· Where relevant, proposals should identify potential patentable outcomes or intellectual property, which can add value for participating in universities. 
· Formal agreements with universities should not be signed before the grant award, but roles, responsibilities, cost contributions, and payment timelines should be clearly defined at the proposal stage and reflected in the budget. 
· Applicants are encouraged to submit concise and focused proposals that clearly highlight the innovation, project concept, and competitive advantage. 
· The proposed budget should align with the requirements outlined in the RFA. 

To watch the full session, please visit the below link:
Information Session Partnership Incubator Fund (PIF) – Sustainable Agri-Food Security Cluster RFA-20260309_140400-Meeting Recording.mp4
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